
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Monday, 8th April 2013 
 
 

In Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley 

 

At 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC QUESTIONS/SPEAKING AT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MEETINGS 
 

• Questions must be submitted to the Democratic Services Section by no later than midday, 
two working days before the day of the meeting to allow time to prepare appropriate 
responses and investigate issues if necessary. 

• A maximum period of 3 minutes will be allowed for a question from a member of the public 
on an item on the agenda.  A maximum period of 30 minutes to be allocated for public 
questions if necessary at each meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  This will 
provide an opportunity for members of the public to raise and ask questions on any issue 
falling within the remit of the Committee. 

 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Dear Councillor 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 8TH APRIL 2013 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held in 

Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley on Monday, 8th April 2013 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

meeting held on 22 January 2013 (enclosed) 
 

3. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest in respect 

of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally you 
should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, however, have 
the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the room to enable 
you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you must not seek to 
improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

4. Public Questions   
 
 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a question(s) on an 

item on the agenda will be asked to put their question(s) to the Committee.  Each member 
of the public will be allowed to ask one supplementary question within his/her allocated 3 
minutes.   
 

5. Executive Cabinet  Minutes  (Pages 9 - 26) 
 
 To consider the enclosed minutes of the Executive Cabinet meetings held on 21 February 

and 21 March 2013 (enclosed) 
 

6. Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel minutes  (Pages 27 - 38) 
 
 To consider the enclosed the enclosed minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

meetings held on 17 December 2012, 11 March and 20 March 2013. 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

28 March 2013 



 

 

7. Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Adoption of Estates  (Pages 39 - 60) 
 
 To consider and approve the Final Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – 

Adoption of Estates review that has recently been undertaken. The report has been 
circulated to everybody who was involved with the review and any comments will be 
reported at the meeting. (enclosed) 
 

8. Overview and Scrutiny Review : Private Rented Housing Inspection - Update  
(Pages 61 - 64) 

 
 To consider the update report of the Director of People and Places (enclosed) 

 
9. Overview and Scrutiny Review of Asset Management - Monitoring Report  (Pages 

65 - 68) 
 
 To consider the final monitoring report of the recommendations implemented from the 

scrutiny review of Asset Management (enclosed) 
 

10. Overview and Scrutiny Review of the Lancastrian - Monitoring Report  (Pages 69 - 
74) 

 
 To consider the second monitoring report of the recommendations implemented from the 

scrutiny review of the Lancastrian. 
 

11. Overview and Scrutiny Review of Tourism and Supporting Chorley - Monitoring 
Report  (Pages 75 - 80) 

 
 To consider the second monitoring report of the recommendations implemented from the 

scrutiny review of the Lancastrian. 
 

12. Review of Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2012/13  (Pages 81 - 84) 
 
 To consider the report of the Chief Executive and attached Overview and Scrutiny Work 

Programme for 2012/13 (enclosed) 
 

13. Notice of Key Decisions  (Pages 85 - 92) 
 
 To receive and consider the Notice of Key Decisions published on 8 March 2013 

(enclosed) 
 

14. Any other item(s) the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Gary Hall 

Chief Executive 
 
Dianne Scambler 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  



 

 

E-mail: dianneb.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515034 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Councillor 

Steve Holgate (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Julia Berry, 
Matthew Crow, Graham Dunn, Robert Finnamore, Christopher France, Hasina Khan, 
Marion Lowe, Joyce Snape, Kim Snape and Ralph Snape for attendance.  

 
2. Agenda and reports to Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of 

Partnerships, Planning and Policy), Jamie Carson (Director of People and Places), 
Chris Moister (Head of Governance), Carol Russell (Democratic Services Manager), 
Chris Sinnott (Head of Policy and Communications) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer) for attendance.  

 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 

or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  

Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 
 

 
 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Tuesday, 22 January 2013 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Tuesday, 22 January 2013 
 

Present: Councillor Steve Holgate (Chair), and Councillors Julia Berry, Matthew Crow, 
Graham Dunn, Christopher France, Hasina Khan, Marion Lowe and Kim Snape 
 
Also in attendance  
Councillors: Councillors Alistair Bradley (Leader of the Council), Terry Brown (Executive 
Member (Places)), Beverley Murray (Executive Member (People)), Paul Leadbetter and 
John Walker 
Officers: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Jamie Carson (Director of People and Places), 
Simon Clark (Head of Health, Environment & Neighbourhoods), Jamie Dixon (Head of 
Streetscene & Leisure Contracts), Paul Lowe (Merged Crime and Disorder Reduction Manager), 
Carol Russell (Democratic Services Manager) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) 

 
 

13.OS.1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Robert Finnamore, Roy Lees, 
Joyce Snape and Ralph Snape. 
 

13.OS.2 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 1 October 2012 be confirmed as a correct record for signing by 
the Chair. 
 

13.OS.3 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13.OS.4 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
Two public questions were submitted in relation Item 5 - Request for a Call In: Chorley 
Remembers – Astley Coach House Gallery. 
 
1. Pauline Collins – Lodge Artists Society Committee member 
 
Lodge Artists Society has exhibited at Astley Hall and more recently The Coach 
House Gallery for 34 years so can you tell us just how much interest and commitment 
has to be shown by an art related organisation in order to be considered relevant 
enough to be consulted by Councillors prior to important decisions, as to the future of 
these venues, being made? 
 
Councillor Alistair Bradley – Leader of the Council responded: 
 
It is acknowledged that time to contact affected groups took longer than expected, due 
to availability over the summer holiday period and the focus on the cenotaph element 
of the project at the time.  We have since met with the Lodge Artists and agreed 
alternative arrangements together with additional ope
[...]
 nature of the business to widen the variety of shops on offer. 
This would also be an opportunity for the Council to generate revenue income. 
 
Part of the consultation would include a demonstration of how services could be 
improved for a small cost. Consultation would invite responses from residents, 
partners, parish groups and other stakeholders through a variety of different methods 
including a short survey (available both in hard copy and online) and events in the 
community such as the Flat Iron market. Feedback received from the consultation 
would inform the budget proposals put forward to Council in February. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

13.OS.7 EXECUTIVE CABINET MINUTES  
 
There were no issues raised by any member of the Committee for the Executive 
Cabinet meetings held on 18 October, 22 November, 13 December 2012 and 17 
January 2013. 
 

13.OS.8 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
meeting held on 17 December 2012 be noted. 
 

13.OS.9 CALL-IN PANEL MINUTES  
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Tuesday, 22 January 2013 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Call-In Panel 
meeting held on 17 December 2012 be noted. 
 

13.OS.10 COMMUNITY SAFETY PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chair of the Safer Chorley and South Ribble 
Partnership that gave an update on performance for the Community Safety 
Partnership for quarter 3 and year to date 2012/13 at the request of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance Panel. 
 
The report focused on the main crime categories of All Crime, Serious Acquisitive 
Crime, Violent Crime (including domestic abuse), Criminal Damage (including Arson) 
and Anti-Social Behaviour. 
 
Whilst the CSP had recorded an increase in the All Crime category, upon review of 
the IQuanta data which made comparisons against ot
[...]
day, 22 January 2013 

13.OS.13 MONITORING OF RECEIPT AND USE OF S106 CONTRIBUTIONS  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Executive that gave an update on the 
progress made in implementing the projects included in the revenue budget and 
capital programme that are to be funded with developers Section 106 contributions 
from 2011/12 onwards. 
 
The report confirmed the actual receipt and use of contributions in 2011/12 and 
budget receipt and use from 2012/13 to 2015/16 with the largest scheme to be funded 
in this period being the Buckshaw Parkway railway station for £3.325m in total. 
 
A new officer Task Group had now been established that would continue to meet 
quarterly to monitor the receipt and use of contributions and it was made aware that 
changes to existing planning obligations could arise as a result of the Growth and 
infrastructure Bill 2012/13 and that proposed regulations that would require 
renegotiation of planning obligations agreed up to 6 April 2010, This could have an 
impact on the Buckshaw Group 1 and Group 4 North agreements. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

13.OS.14 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13  
 
The Committee received the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2012/13 for 
information. 
 
A list of potential review topics was discussed by the Committee and it was agreed 
that the second Task Group would review the Consultation processes used by the 
Council.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee undertake a review of 
the Consultative processes of the Council to be Chaired by Councillor Graham 
Dunn, with the membership to be sought through intheknow.  
 

13.OS.15 COUNCILS NOTICE OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Committee received the current notice of ‘key’ decisions for information. 
 

13.OS.16 REPORTS FROM THE TASK AND FINISH GROUPS  
 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – Adoption of Estates, Councillor 
Matthew Crow updated the work that had taken place to date on 
[...]
al contact with the bus companies had led the Council to believe that 
the timetables would be being displayed again but as they had not yet materialised, 
further endeavours would be made. 
 
The Chair on behalf of the Panel thanked the Head of Streetscene for attending the 
meeting. The Chair also commented that he had been disappointed that Executive 
Member for Places had been unable to attend the meeting and asked that the Cabinet 
be asked to consider sending a substitute upon such occasions. 
 
RESOLVED 

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That grass cutting be a performance indicator for streetscene services. 
3. That the Director of People and Places find out when the bus timetable 

will be displayed at bus stops across the borough. 
4. That the Executive Cabinet considers sending substitutes to Panel 

meetings when the relevant portfolio holder is unable to attend. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 31



Agenda Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL   
Monday, 11 March 2013 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
 

Monday, 11 March 2013 
 

Present: Councillor Steve Holgate (Chair) and Julia Berry, Graham Dunn, Hasina Khan, 
Roy Lees and Kim Snape 
 
Also in attendance  
Councillors: Councillors Adrian Lowe (Executive Member (Homes and Business)) 
Officers: Jamie Carson (Director of People and Places), Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of 
Partnerships and Planning), Zoe Whiteside (Head of Housing), Michael Coogan (Strategic 
Housing Officer), Victoria Willett (Performance Improvement Officer) and Dianne Scambler 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 
 

 
 

12.OSP.20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

12.OSP.21 MINUTES  
 

a) Confirmation 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel meeting held on 17 December 2013 be confirmed as 
a correct record for signing by the Chair.  

 
b) Matters arising 

 
12.OSP.13 – Tran
[...]

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To update Members on the progress made to increase the level of programmed housing 
standards inspections in relation to the private rented sector housing stock in Chorley. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. Members are asked to note the report. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. In April 2012 an O&S Task Group produced a report ‘Private Sector Housing Inspection’ 
where it was recommended that additional resource be directed to establishing a 
programmed private sector housing standards inspection service to augment the existing 
reactive housing standards work undertaken within the People and Places Directorate. 

 
4. The Task Group findings and recommendations were reported to Executive Cabinet on 21 

June 2012 where the following decision was made:  
 

That the findings and recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group on 
 its inquiry into Private Rented Housing Inspection be received and accepted for 
 consideration, with a view to the Executive Cabinet’s recommended response to the 
 recommendations being reported to a future meeting. 

 
5. Members will recall that the Task Group report made recommendations in the following 

terms:  

 
The Task Group asks the Executive to introduce a more proactive inspection regime for 
private rented sector housing within the borough beyond the existing service which is 
only able to respond to complaints received. This would be on the basis of one half 
time or fulltime post based in the neighbourhood team and providing expertise and 
capacity to undertake housing inspections on a more programmed basis, targeting hot 
spots and those areas known to have low standards of private rented property, based 
on current knowledge and other sources of information identified in the report. The cost 
of this provision is estimated at between £22,000 and £40,000 per annum.  

 
To support the above recommendation, the Task Group further recommends the 
development of a private rented housing standards policy, against which compliance 
can be measured. 

 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 61



 
Having considered a range of landlord accreditation schemes and the views put 
forward by the Landlords Forum, the Task Group does not recommend that the Council 
introduces a Landlord Accreditation Scheme at the current time but that this be 
revisited in the longer term as Members feel there are benefits in landlords gaining 
accreditation in improving private rented housing standards.  

 
6. A report will be produced for a forthcoming Executive Cabinet which will articulate a 

response to the O&S report recommendations. 
 
7. In the meantime work has commenced within the Environment and Neighbourhoods Team to 

establish a programmed inspection regime for the private rented housing sector in Chorley 
utilising the existing resources of officers trained to inspect housing to the Housing Health 
and Safety Rating Scheme (HHSRS). 

 
8. This has coincided with the introduction of the new IDOX database system and since 

October 2012 officers have undertaken a total of 47 programmed inspection and work has 
commenced to build up a database of private rented sector accommodation using local 
intelligence, housing benefits information and council tax details. 

 
9. As part of the Service Improvement Plan for 2013/14 and in line with the Corporate Strategy 

there is a specific project in place within the Health Environment and Neighbourhoods Team 
to ‘Develop and deliver a scheme to increase housing standards’. This project will be 
delivered during 2013/14 and will redirect existing resources to fully establish a programmed 
inspection regime for the private rented housing sector and develop a private rented housing 
standards policy subject to Council approval against which housing standards compliance 
can be measured. 

 
10. For information Appendix 1 provides two case studies to describe the impact that a housing 

standards inspection can have to improve living conditi
[...]
NCE OFFICER  
 
9. In total £46k has been spent upgrading the areas that were not updated when the 

Lancastrian itself was updated a number of years ago. It is not clear when the back stage 
area or the bar area were last upgraded, but it is not within the last 10-15 years.  The 
investment which is a long term investment, has resulted in an improved facility that is 
generating additional income. Further marketing is now planned to attempt to increase 
turnover further, and this is more likely now that the facility is fit for purpose. 

 
COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
10. There are no Monitoring Officer comments. 
 
GARY HALL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 

Background Papers 

Document Date File Place of Inspection 

Final Report of the Lancastrian 
Scrutiny Task Group  

December 2011  

www.chorley.gov.uk 
Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee Agenda  
of 12 December 2011 

 

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Carol Russell 5196 18 March 2013  

 

Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 73



Agenda Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive Overview and Scrutiny   8 April 2013 

 

UPDATE ON PROGRESS IN RESPONSE TO TOURISM AND 

PROMOTING CHORLEY TASK AND FINISH GROUP 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To update the Overview and Scrutiny committee on progress made on implementing the 
actions arising from the Executive’s response to the task and finish group report on tourism 
and promoting Chorley. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the report be noted. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. The report provides an update against the progress made in implementing the Executive’s 
response to the tourism and promoting Chorley task and finish group. Progress has been 
made in all areas, with further events and attractions staged to encourage more visitors to 
the borough.  

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
4. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

In
[...]
ECOMMENDATION(S) 

3. That the report be noted; 

 

4. That Members determine whether to continue the Performance Panel arrangement into 
2013/14 on the same basis; and 

 

5. Whether there are any review topics the Committee wish to put forward to start early in 
2013/14. 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
6. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

 A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities  An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

/ 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
7. On 9 July 2013, in agreeing the work programme for Overview and Scrutiny in 2012/13, it 

was decided to introduce a dedicated Performance Panel which would focus on the 
performance elements of scrutiny and consider all monitoring information. This was to 
enable proper focus on performance issues and some consistency in approach. It was also 
agreed that the success of the Panel would be reviewed after 12 months. 

 

WORK OF THE PERFORMANCE PANEL IN 2012/13 
 

8. The Performance Panel has met four times in the last 12 months and has considered the 
Council’s Corporate Strategy key projects monitoring; Chorley Partnership monitoring 
information and directorate business plan monitoring reports. Each meeting also has an 

 

Agenda Item 12Agenda Page 81



additional performance focus, looking at particular areas of concern or poor performance 
and inviting the relevant Executive Member to attend. 

 

9. The four specific areas of focus in 2012/13 have been 

• 23 July 2012: ICT Programme – Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member for 
Resources, Policy and Performance attended. 

• 17 September 2012: Planning Performance – Councillor Dennis Edgerley, 
Executive Member for Planning and LDF and Councillor Paul Walmsley, Chair of 
Development Control Committee both attended. 

• 17 December 2012: Streetscene Modernisation – Councillor Terry Brown, 
Executive Member for Places was unable to attend and sent his apologies. 

• 11/20 March 2013: Selectmove – Councillor Adrian Lowe, Executive Member for 

Homes and Business attended. 

In addition, Members have considered other topics which have emerged from discussions 
eg Supporting People, and have started to shape how future monitoring information is 
provided and presented to Members. 

 

10. Scrutinising performance is a key role for scrutiny and one of the benefits to this dedicated 
resource is that a smaller number of Members have drilled down to the detail in key areas 
and have adopted some consistency in their approach. There has been greater involvement 
by Executive Members and it has allowed the main Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
focus on other business. 

  
SCRUTINY REVIEW WORK IN 2012/13 
 
11. The intention at the start of the year was to undertake three reviews, starting with the 

Adoption of Estates. The review has now been completed and the final report is being 
considered on this agenda. It has been a complex review having met on nine occasions 
and undertaken some public consultation and interviewed developers and an LCC officer. It 
also included a Member Learning Session early on, to understand the adoptions processes 
and received a presentation from an officer of Northamptonshire County Council on work 
taking place nationally on this issue. Whilst this has been an extremely valuable review, it 
has been time consuming and as a result is the only review undertaken this year. There 
was a proposal to undertake a review on consultation mechanisms but this did not result in 
sufficient Member interest. There remains a number of potential review topics on the work 
programme for future consideration. 

 

12. There has been a number of topics looked at under the Committee’s duty to look at crime 
and disorder issues. There was a presentation on the Police and Crime 
[...]
e
	9 Overview and Scrutiny Review of Asset Management - Monitoring Report
	10 Overview and Scrutiny Review of the Lancastrian - Monitoring Report
	11 Overview and Scrutiny Review of Tourism and Supporting Chorley - Monitoring Report
	12 Review of Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2012/13
	13 Notice of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 8 April 2013 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday, 8 April 2013 
 

Present: Councillor Steve Holgate (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Julia Berry, Matthew Crow, Graham Dunn, Robert Finnamore, Christopher France, Hasina Khan, 
Marion Lowe, Joyce Snape, Kim Snape and Ralph Snape 
 
Also in attendance  
Officers: Jamie Carson (Director of People and Places), Carol Russell (Democratic Services 
Manager), Chris Sinnott (Head of Policy and Communications) and Dianne Scambler 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

13.OS.18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

13.OS.19 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
1. That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 

22 January 2013 be confirmed as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
2. It was noted that in relation to IDVA funding work was still continuing on 

the negotiation of the relevant funding contributions that had been 
identified for each of the partners. This process had been lengthier than 
expected and there was still an element of reluctance from some 
organisations. 

 

13.OS.20 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interests were declared. 
 

13.OS.21 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
There were no questions submitted by any members of the public. 
 

13.OS.22 EXECUTIVE CABINET  MINUTES  
 
Executive Cabinet – 21 February 2013 
 
13.EC.16 – Neighbourhood Working – Private Property Improvement Scheme 
 
Further information was sought on the scheme and how the households that may 
qualify for this scheme would be identified. Members were urged to report any such 
properties in their ward to the Neighbourhood Officers. 
 
There were no issues raised by any member of the Committee for the Executive 
Cabinet meeting held on 21 March 2013. 
 

13.OS.23 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Performance Panel 
meetings held on 11 and 20 March 2013 be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 8 April 2013 

13.OS.24 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - ADOPTION OF ESTATES  
 
The Committee received the draft Final Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task 
Group – Adoption of Estates review that had recently been undertaken on the issues 
that faced many of the Borough’s residents on the adoption processes. 
 
The Task Group, Chaired by Councillor Matthew Crow had produced a set of 
recommendations that they felt would improve the present procedures and policies to 
better serve residents. 
 
The 14 recommendations made had the capacity to improve on two main areas, the 
communication and provision of information for residents and partnership working with 
officers from other organisations and developers who were involved in the process. 
 
Some of the recommendations were partly the responsibility of Lancashire County 
Council and support would also be sought from their Executive Cabinet, although 
initial feedback indicated support for their implementation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – 
Adoption of Estates be approved and submitted to the next meeting of the 
Executive Cabinet for consideration. 
 

13.OS.25 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REVIEW : PRIVATE RENTED HOUSING 
INSPECTION - UPDATE  
 
The Director of People and Places submitted a report that provided an update on the 
progress made to increase the level of programmed housing standards inspections in 
relation to the private rented sector housing stock in Chorley. 
 
The report was in response to a recommendations from the Private Rented Housing 
Inspection Task Group submitted to the Executive Cabinet in June 2012 asking for 
additional resource to be directed to establishing a programme of inspection works for 
private sector housing. 
 
The Committee was informed that a report providing a full response to the 
recommendations from the review would be submitted to a forthcoming Executive 
Cabinet, however in the meantime work had already commenced within the 
Environment and Neighbourhoods Team to establish a programmed inspection 
regime utilising existing resources of officers who were trained to inspect housing to 
the required standards. 
 
In addition, the introduction of a new IDOX database system had enabled the team to 
build up a comprehensive database of private rented accommodation using local 
intelligence, housing benefits information and council tax details. 
 
Members asked if the Council had a register for Houses in Multiple Occupancy 
(HMO’s) and the Director of People and Places advised that this was a very small 
number. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

13.OS.26 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REVIEW OF ASSET MANAGEMENT - 
MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Head of Governance submitted a reported that updated Members on the progress 
made against the 13 Strategic Principles that had been proposed by the Asset 
Management Scrutiny Task Group and adopted by the Executive in February 2011. 
 
In addition Members were informed that the Council had now accommodated as far as 
was realistically possible, the maximum amount of staff in the Union Street Offices, 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 8 April 2013 

without having to provide additional support facilities such as toilets. There was also 
an update on the proposed arrangements for the sharing of the Bengal Street Depot 
with the registered charity Recycling Lives. 
 
Members asked questions in relation to the accommodating of the credit union Unify 
within the Town Centre. 
 
This would be the final monitoring report and the Committee were satisfied of the 
progress that had been made against each of the principles. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

13.OS.27 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE LANCASTRIAN - MONITORING 
REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Executive that reviewed the 
implementation of the recommendations of the Lancastrian Scrutiny Task Group since 
their acceptance by the Executive Cabinet approximately 12 months ago. 
 
Members were pleased to note that the use of the Lancastrian had increased 
significantly and that income had more than doubled in 2012/13. Members also 
discussed how the venue could be best marketed in the future. 
 
A staffing restructure had recently been undertaken within the Governance team that 
had resulted in the creation of an additional part time Civic Attendant that would 
enable more dedicated support to Lancastrian events. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

13.OS.28 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REVIEW OF TOURISM AND SUPPORTING 
CHORLEY - MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Chief Executive submitted an updated monitoring report on progress made on 
against the implementation of the actions arising from the Executive Cabinets 
response to the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group on tourism and promotion of 
Chorley. 
 
The Committee was provided with a summary of the work that had been undertaken 
under each of the four main headings from the inquiry on town centre and markets, 
Astley Hall and park; promotional and partnership working. Progress had been made 
in all areas, with further events and attractions staged to encourage more visitors to 
the borough. 
 
The traffic management plan continued to be developed and used for all major events 
held at the park and a development plan for the Astley Hall complex was soon to be 
completed and would include plans for attracting more visitors to the Chorley 
Remembers exhibition that had been installed in the Coach House. 
 
A Town Centre master plan was currently being undertaken and it was expected that 
this would incorporate greater promotion of town centre assets. 
 
Members asked if more could be done to work with businesses in the town centre to 
ascertain if visitors to the town were spending in the town and thought that better 
transport arrangements needed to be negotiated as bus fares into the town from 
outlying areas appeared to be considerably higher in comparison to other areas 
across Lancashire. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 8 April 2013 

 

13.OS.29 REVIEW OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13  
 
The Committee received a report on the review of the work programme for overview 
and scrutiny in 2012/13 and the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel, twelve 
months after its introduction. 
 
At the beginning of the municipal year, the Committee had decided to introduce a 
dedicated Performance Panel that would focus on the performance elements of 
scrutiny and to consider monitoring information. This was to enable proper focus on 
performance issues and consistency of approach. 
 
The Performance Panel had met four times in the past 12 months and had considered 
the Council’s Corporate Strategy key projects monitoring; Chorley Partnership 
monitoring information and directorate business plan monitoring reports. Each 
meeting also considered an additional performance focus that looked at a particular 
area of concern or poor performance and invited the relevant Executive Member to 
attend. 
 
The scrutiny of performance is a key role for scrutiny and one of the main benefits to 
this dedicated resource was that a smaller number of Members had been able to drill 
down to the detail in key areas. There had also been a much greater involvement by 
Executive Members and it had allowed the main Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
focus on other business. 
 
Although the Committee had only undertaken one review in 2012/13, the Adoption of 
Estates proved to be a complex subject, meeting on nine occasions and had 
undertaken some public consultation and interviewed developers and officers. It also 
included a Member Learning Session for all Councillors and Members had received a 
presentation from an officer of Northamptonshire County Council on work that was 
taking place nationally on this issue. 
 
The Committee had also looked at a number of topics under their duty to scrutinise 
crime and disorder and there had been three call-in requests for Members to consider. 
 
It was proposed to hold a total of eight scrutiny meetings in 2013/14, with four 
meetings of the main Overview and Scrutiny Committee and four Performance Panel 
meetings. In addition Members proposed future review topics for inclusion on the work 
programme in 2013/14 that included: 

• A review of Development Control processes and procedures 

• Health related scrutiny, including the provision of health services in Chorley 
East 

• Select Move 

• The role of the Police and Crime Commissioner 

• Maintenance of highways, in particular pot holes 

• Chorley’s contact call centre 

• Public Transport issues 
 
RESOLVED 
1. That there be four meetings of Overview and Scrutiny Committee and four 

Performance Panel meetings held in 2013/14 
2. That the first scrutiny review of 2013/14 be Select Move, Chaired by 

Councillor Graham Dunn and supported by Councillor Hasina Khan. 
 

13.OS.30 NOTICE OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Committee received the current notice of ‘key’ decisions for information. 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 8 April 2013 

 
 
 

Chair 
 


